

S245996

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 24 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Deputy

SAN DIEGANS FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Respondent,

v.

**PUBLIC FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY OF THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,**

Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

From a Decision of the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
D069751

Cory J. Briggs, Esq. (176284)
Anthony N. Kim, Esq. (283353)
BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION
99 East "C" Street, Suite 111
Upland, CA 91786
Tel.: 909.949.7115
Fax: 909.949.7121

John Morris, Esq. (99075)
Rachel E. Moffitt, Esq. (307822)
HIGGS FLETCHER & MACK LLP
401 West "A" Street, Suite 2600
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: 619.236.1551
Fax: 619.696.1410

Attorneys for Respondent
SAN DIEGANS FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

S245996

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SAN DIEGANS FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT,

Plaintiff, Appellant, and Respondent,

v.

**PUBLIC FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY OF THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,**

Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

From a Decision of the California Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
D069751

Cory J. Briggs, Esq. (176284)
Anthony N. Kim, Esq. (283353)
BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION
99 East "C" Street, Suite 111
Upland, CA 91786
Tel.: 909.949.7115
Fax: 909.949.7121

John Morris, Esq. (99075)
Rachel E. Moffitt, Esq. (307822)
HIGGS FLETCHER & MACK LLP
401 West "A" Street, Suite 2600
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: 619.236.1551
Fax: 619.696.1410

Attorneys for Respondent
SAN DIEGANS FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
IV. DISCUSSION	14
A. Standing to Assert Statutorily-Based Causes of Action.	14
B. Standing Pursuant to Sections 1090 and 1092.	16
1. This Court's Fundamental Task Is to Effectuate the Purpose of the Statute.	16
2. The Plain Language of Section 1092 Is Ambiguous.	17
3. Sections 1090 and 1092 Were Enacted to Assure Undivided and Uncompromised Allegiance.	19
4. The Policies Underlying Sections 1090 and 1092 Will Not Be Vindicated If Left to Be Self-Enforced.	20
5. Petitioners' Reliance on the Legislative History from 2007 Is Misleading.	22
6. The Legislative History from 2007 Constitutes "Legislative Acquiescence."	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
7. Conclusion Regarding This Court's Interpretation of Section 1092.	25
C. Standing Pursuant to Section 526a.	25
1. Conflict of Interest Claims Are Subject to Both Direct and Representative Standing.	26
a. Case Law Pre- <i>San Bernardino</i> .	26
b. <i>San Bernardino County v. Superior Court</i> .	30
c. Case Law Post- <i>San Bernardino</i> .	32
2. Section 526a Does Not Preclude the Declaratory Relief Sought by SDOG in This Case.	34
D. Alleged Constitutional Concerns with Taxpayer Standing.	38
1. <i>Clancy and County of Santa Clara</i> Are Distinguishable.	38
2. <i>Iskanian</i> Further Limits the Scope of <i>Clancy and County of Santa Clara</i> .	40
3. The Cases Cited by Petitioners Simply Do Not Apply.	41
E. Public Policy Necessitates a Finding in Favor of Standing.	42
V. CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Allen v. Sully-Miller Contracting Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 222	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258	34
<i>Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 456	16
<i>California Taxpayers Action Network v. Taber Construction, Inc.</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 115	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Com.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	14
<i>Cates v. California Gambling Control Com.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1302	36
<i>Chiatello v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4th 472	18
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	27
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 35	38, 40, 41
<i>Crowe v. Boyle</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 117	15
<i>Cummings v. Stanley</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 493	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davis v. Fresno Unified School District</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 261	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. City of Fontana</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 2	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eel River Disposal and Resource Recovery, Inc.</i> <i>v. Humboldt</i> (2013) 221 Cal.App.4th 209	16, 18
<i>Finnegan v. Shrader</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 572	24, 28, 29
<i>Gilbane Building Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1527	28, 29
<i>Holloway v. Showcase Realty Agents, Inc.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 758	19, 33
<i>Holmes v. California Nat. Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 297	14
<i>Hub City Solid Waste Services, Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Compton</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1114	17
<i>In re J.T.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 707	27
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	40, 41
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	19
<i>Los Altos Property Owners Assn. v. Hutcheon</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 22	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Management Collection and Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	14
<i>Marin Healthcare Dist. v. Sutter Health</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 861	22, 23
<i>McGee v. Balfour Beatty Construction, LLC</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 235	18, 32, 33
<i>Olmstead v. Arthur J. Gallagher & Co.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 804	24, 25
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 90	24
<i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 740	38, 40, 41
<i>San Bernardino County v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 679	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Diegans for Open Government v. Public Facilities Financing Authority of the City of San Diego</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 1273	<i>passim</i>
<i>Save the Plastic Bag Coalition v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 155	18
<i>Stigall v. City of Taft</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 565	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surrey v. TrueBeginnings, LLC</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 414	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Terry v. Bender</i> (1956) 143 Cal.App.2d 198	17, 24, 30
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 633	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomson v. Call</i> (1983) 198 Cal.Rptr. 320	24, 27
<i>Torres v. Parkhouse Tire Service, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 995	17, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> (1961) 364 U.S. 520	45
<i>Van Atta v. Scott</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424	35, 36
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241	15, 34, 36, 37

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 367	34
§ 526a	<i>passim</i>
§ 1086	18
California Government Code	
§ 1090	<i>passim</i>
§ 1092	<i>passim</i>

Secondary Sources

1 Witkin, Summary 11th Contracts § 1078 [Restitution Where Contract Fails] (2018)	28
